

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

JOSHUA ZUCKERMAN,

Plaintiff,

Case No: 22 Civ. 3384 (CBA) (RER)

- against -

ERIC GONZALEZ, MARITZA MEJIA-MING.
NICOLE CHAVIS, GREGORY THOMAS, and
JOHN DOES 1-3, each in their individual capacities,

Defendants.

----- x

**PLAINTIFF JOSHUA ZUCKERMAN'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

LAW OFFICE OF KEVIN MINTZER, P.C.
Kevin Mintzer
Laura L. Koistinen
1350 Broadway, Suite 1410
New York, New York 10018
T: 646-843-8180
F: 646-478-9768
km@mintzerfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Joshua Zuckerman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
FACTS.....3
ARGUMENT6
 I. Defendants’ Motion Does Not Comply with the Standards for a Motion to Dismiss.....6
 II. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that Each Defendant was Personally Involved in
 Plaintiff’s Termination7
 III. Plaintiff’s Speech Regarded Matters of Public Concern..... 11
 IV. Defendants are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity 16
 V. Plaintiff’s New York State Constitution Claim Should Not be Dismissed 17
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Ellis,
09 Civ. 1329, 2012 WL 693568 (S.D.N.Y. March 2, 2012) 14

Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3,
604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)6, 10

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)6

Avery v. DiFiore,
18 Civ. 9150, 2019 WL 3564470 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 17

Barnett v. Mount Vernon Police Dep’t,
523 F. App’x 811 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 16

Barzilay v. City of New York,
20 Civ. 4452, 2022 WL 2657169 (S.D.N.Y July 8, 2022)..... 12-14

Bernstein v. City of New York,
No. 06 Civ. 895, 2007 WL 1573910 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2007) 16

Boykin v. KeyCorp,
521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) 10

Brandon v. Kinter,
938 F.3d 21(2d Cir. 2019) 15

Calabro v. Nassau University Medical Center,
424 F. Supp 2d 465 (E.D.N.Y Mar. 26, 2006) 12

Constant v. Annucci,
16 Civ. 3985, 2018 WL 919832 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2018) 10

Davis v. Kelly,
160 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1998)9

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007)7

Freidus v. Barclays Bank PLC,
734 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013)6

Gangadeen v. City Of New York,
654 F. Supp. 2d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 12

Golodner v. Berliner,
770 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2014) 13

Gorman-Bakos v. Cornell Co-Op Extension of Schenactady Cnty.,
252 F. 3d 545 (2d Cir. 2001) 16

Gross v. City of Albany,
14 Civ. 0736, 2015 WL 5708445 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015)..... 7

Hayes v. Dahlke,
976 F.3d 259 (2d. Cir. 2020) 15

Immuno A.G. v. J.Moor-Jankowski, 7
7 N.Y. 2d 235, 249 (1991)..... 17

Jean-Laurent v. Lawrence,
12 Civ. 1502, 2014 WL 1282309 (S.D.N.Y Mar. 28, 2014) 7

Johnson v. Ganim,
342 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003) 13

Kotler v. Boley,
21-1630, 2022 WL 4589678 (2d. Cir. 2022)..... 15

Kuczinski v. City of New York,
352 F. Supp. 3d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 17

Lane v. Franks,
573 U.S. 228 (2014) 11

Littlejohn v. City of New York,
795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015) 15

McClain v. Pfizer, Inc.,
06 Civ. 1795, 2011 WL 2533670 (D. Conn. June 27, 2011)..... 12

Munaf0 v. Metropolitan Trans. Auth.,
285 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002) 11, 17

O’Neill v. Oakgrove Const., Inc.,
71 N.Y.2d 521(1987)..... 17

Reuland v. Hynes,
460 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 2006) 16

Reynolds v. Vill. of Chittenango,
19 Civ. 416, 2020 WL 1322509 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020) 12

Ruotolo v. City of New York,
514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008) 15

Salvana v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. and Community Supervision,
21 Civ. 00735, 2022 WL 3226348 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2022) 13

Scheiner v. New York City Health and Hospitals,
152 F.Supp.2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 12, 14

Shara v. Maine-Endwell Central School District,
46 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2022) 13

Sousa v. Roque,
578 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009) 14

Stajic v. City of New York,
No. 16 Civ. 1258, 2018 WL 4636829 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018)..... 18

Weslowski v. Zugibe,
91 N.Y.S.3d 114 (2d Dep’t 2018) 17

Williams v. Koenigsmann,
03 Civ. 5267, 2004 WL 315279 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004)..... 7

STATUTE

N.Y. County Law § 702(1)..... 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A)(i) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 6, 7
